STATE OF NEW YORK LEGISLATURE OF ERIE COUNTY BUFFALO, N.Y., SEPTEMBER 20, 2018, A.D.

I **HEREBY CERTIFY**, that at a regular session of the Legislature of Erie County, held in the County Hall, in the City of Buffalo, on 20th day of September, 2018 A.D., a resolution was adopted, of which the following is a true copy:

WHEREAS, recognition and congratulations are extended to the East Aurora Advertiser for being named the recipient of the Greater East Aurora Chamber of Commerce's 2018 Hall of Fame Inductee: Legend's Award; and

WHEREAS, the Hall of Fame Inductee: Legend's Award is given to the bossiness that has a longstanding impact of 50 years or more on Greater East Aurora area; and

WHEREAS, East Aurora Advertiser was established in 1872 as a community newspaper of record that is published weekly; and

WHEREAS, East Aurora Advertiser serves East Aurora, Aurora, Elma, Marilla, West Falls, Holland, and surrounding areas; and

WHEREAS, East Aurora Advertiser has established itself throughout the community as a resource and reliable source of information for generations, making it worthy of the utmost recognition and most deserving of the Hall of Fame Inductee: Legend's Award.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, the Erie County Legislature pauses in its deliberations to send congratulations to the **East Aurora Advertiser** for being named the recipient of the Greater East Aurora Chamber of Commerce's 2018 Hall of Fame Inductee: Legend's Award.

Joseph C. Lorigo Erie County Legislator – 10th District

Robert M. Graber Clerk of the Legislature of Erie County